

No. 23-1038

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,
DBA TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
TAXPAYERS PROTECTION ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND AFFIRMANCE**

ROSS MARCHAND
TAXPAYERS PROTECTION
ALLIANCE
1101 14th Street NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com
(415) 562-4942

ERIK S. JAFFE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(212) 787-1060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OCTOBER 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The APPH Standard of the Tobacco Control Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Invites Arbitrary Enforcement.	6
A. The APPH Standard’s Broad Language Fails to Give Proper Notice to Regulated Parties.	8
B. FDA Cannot Conceivably Account for All Public-Health-Related Factors.	9
II. FDA Acted Arbitrarily by Not Considering All Factors Related to Cigarette Use.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	7
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	4
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	13
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	7
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	4
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 14
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776	2

Other Authorities

Jan Birdsey et al., <i>Tobacco Product Use Among U.S. Middle and High School Students—National Youth Tobacco Survey, 2023</i> , CDC (Nov. 3, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3u67weac	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	8
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Adult Smoking Cessation—United States, 2022</i> (July 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2j4thare	1
Ping Du et al., <i>Changes in Flavor Preference in a Cohort of Long-Term Electronic Cigarette Users</i> , 17 <i>Annals Am. Thoracic Soc’y</i> 573 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/5f6kytwk	15
Encyclopaedia Britannica, https://tinyurl.com/3tvk3cem	8
FDA, <i>Searchable Tobacco Products Database</i> , https://tinyurl.com/fxxwpbd6	15

- Peter Hajek et al.,
*A Randomized Trial of E-Cigarettes versus
 Nicotine-Replacement Therapy*,
 380 New Eng. J. Med. 629 (2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/mryfy44b>..... 2, 11
- Susanna C. Larsson et al.,
*Appraising the causal role of smoking in
 multiple diseases: A systematic review and
 meta-analysis of Mendelian randomization
 studies*, 82 EBioMedicine 104154 (2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/24k69uja> 10
- David T. Levy et al.,
*Potential deaths averted in USA by
 replacing cigarettes with e-cigarettes*,
 27 Tobacco Control 18 (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/mu5eza4s> 10
- Scott Lincicome et al.,
Formula for a Crisis (Jan. 11, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/54k57r7u>..... 16
- Ann McNeill et al.,
E-cigarettes: an evidence update,
 Pub. Health Eng. (Aug. 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/bdmc4zbe> 10
- Merriam-Webster Dictionary,
<https://tinyurl.com/7mtz87ms> 8
- Jeffrey A. Miron & Jeffrey Zwiebel,
Alcohol Consumption during Prohibition,
 81 Am. Econ. Rev. 242 (1991)..... 12

- Andrés M. Patiño et al.,
*Facing the Shortage of IV Fluids—A
Hospital-Based Oral Rehydration Strategy*,
378 *New Eng. J. Med.* 1475 (2018)..... 16
- Matthew Perrone,
*US seizes more illegal e-cigarettes, but
thousands of new ones are launching*,
Associated Press (Dec. 30, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/3mc6ffza>..... 11
- Pub. Health Eng.,
*PHE publishes independent expert
e-cigarettes evidence review* (Feb. 6, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/w2cxb73v> 2, 10
- Ashley Selman et al.,
*The Role of Obesity and Diabetes in
Dementia*, 23 *Int'l J. Molecular Scis.* 9267
(2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4vru5fr7>..... 13
- Anindya Sen et al.,
*Obesity, smoking, and cigarette taxes:
Evidence from the Canadian Community
Health Surveys*, 97 *Health Pol'y* 180 (2010),
<https://tinyurl.com/39p4rcx2> 13
- Brian Soto et al.,
*The implications of Vitamin E acetate in
E-cigarette, or vaping, product use-associated
lung injury*, 18 *Annals Thoracic Med.* 1
(2023), <https://tinyurl.com/bdf5zc8s> 12

- Gideon St. Helen,
*A ban targeting only open-system e-cigarettes
 is unlikely to prevent a future EVALI-like
 outbreak among e-cigarette users,*
 116 *Addiction* 995 (2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/4d47y8rt>..... 16
- Anna Tillery et al.,
*Characterization of e-cigarette users
 according to device type, use behaviors,
 and self-reported health outcomes:
 Findings from the EMIT study,*
 21 *Tobacco Induced Diseases* 159
 (Dec. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3y7n7shf>..... 17
- Josef Yayan et al.,
*Comparative systematic review on the safety
 of e-cigarettes and conventional cigarettes,*
 185 *Food Chem. Toxicol.* 114507 (2024)..... 10
- Samane Zare et al.,
*A systematic review of consumer preference
 for e-cigarette attributes: Flavor, nicotine
 strength, and type,* 13 *PLoS ONE* e0194145
 (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/3heswa68>..... 17
